KNOWLEDGE AND MOTIVATION TOWARD ADOPTION OF
AGROPRENEUR AMONG FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND
AGROTECHNOLOGY (FPA) STUDENTS IN UITM JASIN

MUHAMMAD AMIRULLAH BIN SHAMSUI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, 1 wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Degree and
for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks
go to my supervisor, En Mohd Firdaus B. Abd Aziz for her support, guidance and advise
along my thesis journey.

My appreciation goes to students Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti
Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Melaka, Jasin Campus who provided assistance and
cooperation during surveying. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping
me with this project.

Not to forget, special thanks to Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Melaka, Jasin
Campus, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, all the lecturer and staff for the
assistance gave to me during my thesis progress

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my father and my mother for the vision and
determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulilah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

DECLARATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii
ABSTRACT iX
ABSTRAK X
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Research Background 1
1.2 Problem Satement 2
1.3 Research Questions 3
1.4 Objectives 4
15 Significance of Study 4
1.6 Hypothesis 4
1.6.1  KNOWIBAGE ...c.eiiiiiieiece sttt 4

1.6.2  IMIOLIVALION. ...ctiiiiieieieee sttt ettt st enenreas 5

1.7 Thesis Organization 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1 Introduction 7
2.2 Agropreneur 7
2.3 Knowledge 8
2.4 Motivation 9
CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 11
3.1 Introduction 11
3.2 Location of Study 12
3.3 Population Sample 13
34 Theoretical Framework 14



3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

Data Collection Method
Questionnaire Design
Reliability Test

Data Analysis

3.8.1  DesCriptive ANAlYSIS .....cccveiiieeieie e
3.8.2  COrTEIAtION ..o s
3.8.3  REQIESSION.....cuiiiieieiieiiei sttt

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
44
4.5
4.6
4.7

Introduction

Reliability Test Analysis
Descriptive Analysis
Correlation Analysis

Regression Analysis

Summary of Hypothesis Testing
Summary

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

Introduction
Findings of Study
Conclusion

Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

CURRICULUM VITAE

14
15
16
16
17
17
18

19

19
20
21
24
26
28
28

30

30
30
31
32
34

36

40

43



ABSTRACT

KNOWLEDGE AND MOTIVATION TOWARD ADOPTION OF
AGROPRENEUR AMONG FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND
AGROTECHNOLOGY (FPA) STUDENTS IN UITM JASIN

Agriculture is undergoing a major transformation in this country towards a more
dynamic and competitive sector. This sector is critical in the sense that it contributes
not only to economic growth, but can also contribute to job creation. Malaysia is still
facing the shortage of educated young in the agricultural labour force and the number
of educated young is still far below on what has been targeted as in the 9th Malaysian
Plan. Similarly, from the perspective of graduate entrepreneur, in 2010, there are only
about 5.5% out of 87,886 fresh graduates from all Malaysian higher education institutes
involved in entrepreneur activities. Problem arises can be solve by identifying factors
affecting knowledge and motivation toward adopting of agropreneur among Faculty of
Plantation and Agrotechnology (FPA) students in UiTM Jasin. Universiti Teknologi
Mara (UiTM) campus Jasin, Malacca has been chosen to conduct the survey due to its
location and condition fit the problem arises with the 1696 of total population made the
respondent targeted is about 313 sample based on Krejcie and Morgan table.
Entrepreneurship education has been recognized as playing an important role in
promoting entrepreneurial knowledge and assisting entrepreneurial citizens to further
develop. Thus, education in agropreneur can help to increase entrepreneurial motivation
and enhance agro-entrepreneurial knowledge. Therefore, this study aims to investigate
the level of agropreneurship education on Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
(FPA) students‘entrepreneurial knowledge and motivation. The results show that
agropreneurship education provided by local higher education institutions is sufficient
to help develop the entrepreneurial skills and knowledge of students. The results also
showed that the motivation of agricultural graduates to become agropreneurs is
significantly influenced by proactive motivated and knowledge in agropreneurship. The
findings contribute to the educational providers in practical and managerial terms in
helping them design a well-directed curriculum course that can foster the development
of agropreneurial skills and competencies among graduates of agriculture.

Keywords: agropreneurship, knowledge, motivation



	KNOWLEDGE AND MOTIVATION TOWARD ADOPTION OF
AGROPRENEUR AMONG FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND
AGROTECHNOLOGY (FPA) STUDENTS IN UITM JASIN
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Backgroud
	1.2 Problem Satement
	1.3 Research Questions
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Significance of Study
	1.6 Hypothesis
	1.6.1 Knowledge
	1.6.2 Motivation

	1.7 Thesis Organization

	CHAPTER 2 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Agropreneur
	2.3 Knowledge
	2.4 Motivation

	CHAPTER 3
 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Location of Study
	3.3 Population Sample
	3.4 Theoretical Framework
	3.5 Data Collection Method
	3.6 Questionnaire Design
	3.7 Reliability Test
	3.8 Data Analysis
	3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis
	3.8.2 Correlation
	3.8.3 Regression


	CHAPTER 4 
RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Reliability Test Analysis
	4.3 Descriptive Analysis
	4.4 Correlation Analysis
	4.5 Regression Analysis
	4.6 Summary of Hypothesis Testing
	4.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Findings of Study
	5.3 Conclusion
	5.4 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A



