KNOWLEDGE AND MOTIVATION TOWARD ADOPTION OF AGROPRENEUR AMONG FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND AGROTECHNOLOGY (FPA) STUDENTS IN UITM JASIN

MUHAMMAD AMIRULLAH BIN SHAMSUI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Degree and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, En Mohd Firdaus B. Abd Aziz for her support, guidance and advise along my thesis journey.

My appreciation goes to students Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Melaka, Jasin Campus who provided assistance and cooperation during surveying. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

Not to forget, special thanks to Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Melaka, Jasin Campus, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, all the lecturer and staff for the assistance gave to me during my thesis progress

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to my father and my mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulilah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
DEC	CLARATION	ii		
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii		
TAB	SLE OF CONTENTS	iv		
LIST	Г OF TABLES	vi		
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	vii		
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii		
ABS	TRACT	ix		
ABS	TRAK	X		
СНА	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Research Background	1		
1.2	Problem Satement			
1.3	Research Questions 3			
1.4	Objectives			
1.5	Significance of Study			
1.6	Hypothesis	4		
	1.6.1 Knowledge	4		
	1.6.2 Motivation	5		
1.7	Thesis Organization	5		
СНА	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7		
2.1	Introduction	7		
2.2	Agropreneur	7		
2.3	Knowledge			
2.4	Motivation	9		
СНА	APTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	11		
3.1	Introduction	11		
3.2	Location of Study	12		
3.3	Population Sample	13		
3.4	Theoretical Framework	14		

3.5	Data Collection Method			
3.6	Questionnaire Design			
3.7	Reliat	16		
3.8	Data A	16		
	3.8.1	Descriptive Analysis	17	
	3.8.2	Correlation	17	
	3.8.3	Regression	18	
СНА	PTER 4	RESULT AND DISUSSION	19	
4.1	Introd	uction	19	
4.2	Reliat	pility Test Analysis	20	
4.3	Descri	21		
4.4	Correl	24		
4.5	Regre	ssion Analysis	26	
4.6	Summ	nary of Hypothesis Testing	28	
4.7	Summ	nary	28	
СНА	PTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	30	
5.1	Introd	uction	30	
5.2	Findir	ngs of Study	30	
5.3	Concl	usion	31	
5.4	Recon	nmendation	32	
CITE	ED REFI	ERENCES	34	
APPI	ENDIX A	A	36	
APPENDIX B				
CURRICULUM VITAE			43	

ABSTRACT

KNOWLEDGE AND MOTIVATION TOWARD ADOPTION OF AGROPRENEUR AMONG FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND AGROTECHNOLOGY (FPA) STUDENTS IN UITM JASIN

Agriculture is undergoing a major transformation in this country towards a more dynamic and competitive sector. This sector is critical in the sense that it contributes not only to economic growth, but can also contribute to job creation. Malaysia is still facing the shortage of educated young in the agricultural labour force and the number of educated young is still far below on what has been targeted as in the 9th Malaysian Plan. Similarly, from the perspective of graduate entrepreneur, in 2010, there are only about 5.5% out of 87,886 fresh graduates from all Malaysian higher education institutes involved in entrepreneur activities. Problem arises can be solve by identifying factors affecting knowledge and motivation toward adopting of agropreneur among Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology (FPA) students in UiTM Jasin. Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) campus Jasin, Malacca has been chosen to conduct the survey due to its location and condition fit the problem arises with the 1696 of total population made the respondent targeted is about 313 sample based on Krejcie and Morgan table. Entrepreneurship education has been recognized as playing an important role in promoting entrepreneurial knowledge and assisting entrepreneurial citizens to further develop. Thus, education in agropreneur can help to increase entrepreneurial motivation and enhance agro-entrepreneurial knowledge. Therefore, this study aims to investigate the level of agropreneurship education on Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology (FPA) students'entrepreneurial knowledge and motivation. The results show that agropreneurship education provided by local higher education institutions is sufficient to help develop the entrepreneurial skills and knowledge of students. The results also showed that the motivation of agricultural graduates to become agropreneurs is significantly influenced by proactive motivated and knowledge in agropreneurship. The findings contribute to the educational providers in practical and managerial terms in helping them design a well-directed curriculum course that can foster the development of agropreneurial skills and competencies among graduates of agriculture.

Keywords: agropreneurship, knowledge, motivation